# John Day City Council September 11, 2018 7:00 PM Fire Station, 316 S. Canyon Blvd AGENDA

- 1. OPEN AND NOTE ATTENDANCE
- 2. APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MINUTES OF AUGUST 28, 2018.
- **3. APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS** At this time Mayor Lundbom will welcome the public and ask if there is anything they would like to add to tonight's agenda.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

4. ORDINANCE NO. 18-174-4, AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF JOHN DAY, OREGON RATIFYING CREATION OF THE GRANT COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS AGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 190.085; AND APPROVING A REVISED 9-1-1 JURISDICTION PLAN.

Attachments:

- Ordinance No. 18-174-4
- Intergovernmental Agreement for 9-1-1 Dispatch Services

## OTHER BUSINESS & UPCOMING MEETINGS

### 5. OTHER BUSINESS

- DEQ Brownfields Grant Intake Application for Main Street Building Abatement
- Report on Non-profit Tour & Ford Family Building Community Spaces Grant
- Economic Opportunity Analysis & CEDS
- LOC Legislative Priorities 2019 Oregon Legislative Assembly

## 6. UPCOMING MEETINGS

- City Council Meeting Sept. 25, 7 P.M. John Day Fire Hall
- LOC Annual Meeting Sept. 26-28, Eugene, OR
- City Council Meeting Oct. 9, 7 P.M. John Day Fire Hall
- RTP Grant Presentation Oct. 16, Springfield, OR

**TO:** John Day City Council

**FROM:** Nicholas Green, City Manager

**DATE:** September 11, 2018

**SUBJECT:** Agenda Item #4: Ordinance No. 18-174-4, An Ordinance of the City of John Day,

Oregon Ratifying Creation of the Grant County Emergency Communications Agency in Accordance with ORS 190.085; and Approving a Revised 9-1-1 Jurisdiction Plan.

Attachment(s)

• Ordinance No. 18-174-4

• Intergovernmental Agreement for 9-1-1 Dispatch Services

#### **BACKGROUND**

Ordinance 18-174-4 ratifies the Grant County Emergency Communications Agency as the new 9-1-1 operating entity, effective January 1, 2019.

The new intergovernmental agreement for 9-1-1 services has also been updated and requires a separate motion for approval.

#### DISCUSSION

Two action items are needed to transition operating authority of the 9-1-1 center to the Grant County Emergency Communications Agency: an ordinance ratifying the agency and updating the 9-1-1 jurisdiction plan; and approval of a new intergovernmental agreement. These actions will be taken by each organization that is a party to the agreement.

The agreement has gone through multiple iterations and was reviewed by city staff, the 9-1-1 intergovernmental council (IGC) and the 9-1-1 user board. The IGC approved the final agreement at a public meeting held on August 13, 2018.

#### RECOMMENDED MOTIONS

- 1) "I move to read Ordinance 18-174-4 by title only"
- 2) "I move to adopt Ordinance No. 18-174-4, An Ordinance of the City of John Day, Oregon Ratifying Creation of the Grant County Emergency Communications Agency in Accordance with ORS 190.085; and Approving a Revised 9-1-1 Jurisdiction Plan."
- 3) "I move to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement to Provide 9-1-1 and Dispatch Services and authorize Mayor Lundbom (or Council President Schuette) to sign the agreement on behalf of the City of John Day."

**TO:** John Day City Council

**FROM:** Nicholas Green, City Manager

**DATE:** September 11, 2018

**SUBJECT:** Agenda Item #5: Other Business and Upcoming Meetings

Attachment(s)LOC Bulletins

#### **OTHER BUSINESS**

• DEQ Brownfields Grant – Intake Application for Main Street Building Abatement

- Report on Non-profit Tour & Ford Family Building Community Spaces Grant
- Economic Opportunity Analysis & CEDS
- LOC Legislative Priorities 2019 Oregon Legislative Assembly

# **UPCOMING MEETINGS**

- City Council Meeting Sept. 25, 7 P.M. John Day Fire Hall
- LOC Annual Meeting Sept. 26-28, Eugene, OR
- City Council Meeting Oct. 9, 7 P.M. John Day Fire Hall
- RTP Grant Presentation Oct. 16, Springfield, OR